Designation: C 1420 – 99
Standard Guide for
Selection, Removal, and Shipment of Manufactured Masonry
Units Placed in Usage 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 1420; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

lected part of the whole, select units based on a random
sampling process. Designate a horizontal and vertical location
numbering system associated with specimen locations and
randomly select numbers, or use a similar random sampling
method.
5.1.2.2 Location-specific Sampling—Select units specific to
a particular installed location, such as units at a shelf angle, or
units in a parapet wall. The selection of specimens within the
specific location shall be based on a random sampling process,
as described in 5.1.2.1.
5.1.2.3Condition-specific Sampling—Select units specific
to a physical condition of the units, such as units visually
assessed to be deteriorated, or units visually assessed to be
undamaged. The selection of specimens within the specific
condition should be based on a random sampling process, as
described in 5.1.2.1.
NOTE 3—Sampling is useful for identification of differences in masonry
units placed in different locations or exposures, that is, the difference
between masonry units placed on different elevations, or the difference
between masonry units exposed to environmental or atmospheric condi-
tions and those not exposed. Under these circumstances, sampling should
be representative of each usage condition. For example, select masonry
units visually considered to be in the best physical condition, in the worst
physical condition, and the most representative of the overall physical
condition.
5.2 Identification—Identify each specimen on the wall with
a permanent marker and photograph before removal. Do not
mark on more than 10 % of any face of the specimen.
Reference the marked specimen to the specific location where
the specimen was obtained.
5.3 Specimen Removal—Remove full-size masonry units.
Remove specimen by sawcutting or by chiseling through
mortar joints. Take care to avoid damage during removal. Do
not use electric or hydraulic impact equipment that damages
the specimen.
NOTE 4—While removing the units, do not detrimentally affect the
structural or serviceability performance of the remaining masonry.
NOTE 5—Masonry units with a nominal thickness of 4 in. (100 mm) are
normally removed with a power-driven rotary saw with a diamond-tipped
blade having a diameter of 12 to 14 in. (300 to 350 mm).
5.4 Shipment:
5.4.1 Protect each individual masonry specimen on all sides
with suitable material, such as 1-in. (25-mm) thick packaging
foam or bubble wrap.
5.4.2 Completely encase one or more specimens and pack-
aging material in crates consisting of ¾-in. (19-mm) thick
plywood, or as suitable to protect the specimens during
shipment. Completely fill all space within the crate to prevent
movement of the specimens within the crate. Clearly mark the
crates, “Handle With Care.”
6. Report
6.1 Report the following information about the selection,
identification, removal, and shipment of the specimens.
6.1.1 The results of the visual assessment (see 5.1.1).
Include survey sheets indicating the location where the speci-
mens were removed.
6.1.2 The sampling technique (see 5.1.2).
6.1.3 The condition of each specimen.
6.1.4 The method of specimen removal (see 5.3).
6.1.5 The method of shipment (see 5.4).